
 
 

 
 
 
28 October 2022 
 
 
To: Councillors Baker, Brookes, G Coleman, Collett, Cox, Cross, Farrell, Hutton, O'Hara, 

D Scott, Sloman and Wilshaw  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 8 November 2022 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool, FY1 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 4 OCTOBER 2022  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 October 2022 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  (Pages 3 - 152) 
 

 To consider the proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 

Public Document Pack



4  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date of the next meeting as 6 December 2022. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance 
Senior Advisor, Tel: 01253 477153, e-mail sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor D Scott (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Brookes 
Farrell 

Hunter 
O'Hara 

Wilshaw 
Sloman 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor 
Lee Petrak, Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 24 MAY 2022 
 
The Licensing Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 May 
2022. 
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 24 May 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
3 FORMATION OF A PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Further to the decision of the Council on 21 September 2022 to re-appoint its Committee 
following consideration of the changes to the Council's overall political balance the 
Committee considered the formation of a Public Protection Sub Committee for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2022/23. 
 
Resolved: 

1. To agree to the formation of a politically balanced Public Protection Sub Committee 
with a membership of 5 (3 Labour, 2 Conservative). 

2. To note the membership of the proposed Sub-Committee as informed by the Group 
Leaders as Councillors Farrell, Hunter, Hutton, D Scott and Wilshaw. 

3. To agree that the functions assigned to the Public Protection Sub-Committee 
continue to be those as set out in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 

4. To appoint Councillor Adrian Hutton as Chairman of the Public Protection Sub-
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2022-2023. 

5. To appoint Councillor Danny Scott as Vice-Chairman of the Public Protection Sub-
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2022-2023. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

6. To request the Public Protection Sub-Committee to consider the start-time of its 
future meetings. 

 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 5.49 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sarah Chadwick Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477153 
E-mail: sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 2



 

Report to: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Lee Petrak, Licensing and Trading Standards Manager 

Date of Meeting  
 

8 November 2022 

 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To consider the proposed policy and, subject to any amendments the Committee 
wishes to make, to recommend it to the Executive for adoption. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The existing policy received approval in 2016. The policy is due for a full review taking 
into consideration the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards published by the 
Department for Transport. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council priority is: 
“The economy – maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool”. 
 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
 
 
5.6 
 
 
 
 
 
5.7 
 
 
 
5.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Best practice dictates that the Council should have a policy setting out how it will 
approach decisions relating to taxi and private hire licensing. The last full review of 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy took place in 2016, although 
the Council made minor amendments in 2018 a full review is now required to ensure 
that the policy remains up to date and fit for purpose. 
 
The Policing and Crime Act 2017 empowered the Secretary of State for Transport to 
issue statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire licensing functions t
[...]
 

Page 4



5.9 
 
 
5.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.11 
 
 
 
 
5.12 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CCTV – this section has been removed. The need for further guidance on CCTV 
systems will be reviewed in consultation with the trade. 
 
Of major concern to the trade was the policy on convictions for use of hand held 
devices whilst driving (Appendix 3a point 11).  There is a fear that drivers will be 
convicted of an offence for using their PDA in the course of acting as a licensed driver 
and risk revocation of their licence. The comments of the NPHTA are noted and the 
intention of the proposed amendment to this section balances the serious view to be 
taken of driving and talking/otherwise using a device in your hand with the 
acceptance that drivers may find themselves with such a conviction in circumstances 
that might not merit revocation of their licence. 
 
Vehicle specification and exceptional quality policy – no amendments are currently 
proposed, however it is accepted that these appendices will benefit from a full 
review bearing in mind the comments made by the NPHTA. The appendices will 
remain in place for the time being whilst officers conduct the review.  
 
The Public Protection Sub-Committee considered the proposed policy at its meeting 
on 4 October 2022. The Sub-Committee recommended the proposed Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy to the Licensing Committee for 
recommendation to the Executive for adoption subject to the amendment of the 
section on safeguarding to refer to both children and vulnerable people. The 
proposed policy at Appendix 3c contains this amendment. 
 

5.13 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
   
6.0 List of Appendices: 

 
 

6.1 Appendix 3a – Consultation responses. 
Appendix 3b – proposed policy with tracked changes. 
Appendix 3c – proposed policy without tracked changes. 
 

 

7.0 Legal considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

There are no legal considerations. 
 

8.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

8.
[...]
 any change of address of any driver in service; 

 if he/she becomes aware that any driver is suffering from any illness, disability or 
condition which may affect the driver’s ability to safely carry out his/her duties, details of 
that information; 

 expiry dates of driver’s badges and vehicle licences; 

 a copy of the Private Hire drivers licence; 

 a copy of the DVLA licence. 

 

All records must be maintained by the operator shall be kept for at least 12 months after entry and shall 
be produced for inspection, on request, by any authorised officer. 

 
The operator shall notify the Authority in writing of any change affecting this licence including change of 
address (including any address from which he operates or otherwise conducts his business), which takes 
place during the currency of the licence. Such notice shall be given within 14 days of the change to the 
Licensing Officer. 

 
The operator shall, within 7 days of conviction, notify the Licensing Service in writing of any conviction 

or fixed penalty imposed on him during the currency of his/her operator’s licence. If the operator is a 

company or partnership, this requirement shall apply if any of the directors or partners receives a 

conviction or fixed penalty. 

 
The operator shall ensure that a certificate of motor insurance covers every private hire vehicle operated 
by him under the licence, which is compliant with the Road Traffic Act 1988 as regards the carriage of 
passengers for hire or reward. 

 
If the Operator has premises to which the public have access, in connection with the hiring of vehicles, he 
shall ensure that there is public liability insurance in force, which indemnifies him against any claim for 
loss, damage or personal injury by any person using those premises. 

 

 

 

Page 152


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 4 OCTOBER 2022
	3 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY
	Appendix 3a - consultation responses
	Appendix 3a - consultation r

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Cox 
Cross 

Farrell 
Hunter 
O'Hara 

D Scott 
Sloman 
Wilshaw 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulartory Manager 
Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor 
Lee Petrak, Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
Tyrone Wassell, Democratic Goverance Advisor 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 4 OCTOBER 2022 
 
The Licensing Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 October 
2022. 
 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 4 October 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
3 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 
 
Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor, presented the recommendations of the 
Public Protection Sub-Committee concerning the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy. The policy had been due for a full review, as the last full update had 
taken place in 2016, the Committee contemplated the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 
Standards in relation to the current policy. 
 

Lee Petrak, Trading Standards and Licensing Manager, brought the Committees attention 
to point 5.11 in the report that the Vehicle specification and exceptional quality policy 
would benefit from a full review which would take place in 2023. The delay in the review 
was to allow time to consider comments from the National Private Hire and Taxi 
Association. 
 
Mr Petrak outlined that the appeals section of the policy on page 149 of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy would be better suited to the position of 
Trading Standards and Licensing Manager, the Committee endorsed this proposed change 
to the policy.  
 



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
 

The Committee agreed with the recommendation of the Public Protection Sub- 
Committee to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy amendment of the 
section on safeguarding to refer to both children and vulnerable people. The amended 
policy attached at Appendix 3c contained in the report reflected the comments already 
made by Public Protection Sub-Committee at its meeting on 4 October 2022.  
 
Resolved: 
 

The Committee considered the proposed policy, the suggestions raised by Lee Petrak in 
relation to paragraph 5.11 of the report requiring a future review of  Vehicle specification 
and exceptional quality policy, the minor amendment on page 149 regarding the officer 
delegation and the recommendation from the Public Protection Sub-Committee regarding 
references relating to children and vulnerable people and agreed to recommend 
Executive to approve the amended Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 
4 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date of the next meeting as 6 December 2022. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended6.15 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sarah Chadwick Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477153 
E-mail: sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 


